
2600 Fresno Street
Fresno, CA 93721
www.fresno.gov

City of Fresno

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1ID19-11573 Name:

Status:Type: Action Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:11/8/2019 City Council

On agenda: Final action:12/12/2019

Title: Authorize the Chief of Police to enter into a Lease Agreement between the City of Fresno and
Signature Flight Support Corporation for the continued lease of office and hangar space used by the
Fresno Police Department’s Air Support “Skywatch” Unit at the Fresno Yosemite International Airport

Sponsors: Police Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Revised Skywatch Lease Agreement 11.22.2019 signed.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

December 12, 2019

FROM: ANDREW J. HALL, Chief of Police
Police Department

BY: MICHAEL W. BROGDON, Lieutenant
Traffic Safety and Special Response Section

SUBJECT
1. Authorize the Chief of Police to enter into a Lease Agreement between the City of Fresno and

Signature Flight Support Corporation for the continued lease of office and hangar space used by
the Fresno Police Department’s Air Support “Skywatch” Unit at the Fresno Yosemite International
Airport

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the council authorize the Chief of Police to enter into a 3 year lease extension
with Signature Flight Support Corporation for the continued lease of office and hangar space located
at 4941 E. Andersen, Suite B-101, at the Fresno Yosemite International Airport.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The proposed office and hangar space will be used by the Fresno Police Department’s Air Support

City of Fresno Printed on 5/14/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID19-11573, Version: 1

“Skywatch” Unit.  No other existing Police Department facilities are available for the Air Support Unit.
The airport location is critical for the purposes of flight operations.  The office and hangar space is
necessary for the Air Support Unit’s operations and to store the Department’s two helicopters.

Monthly lease payments for the first year of the 3 year term are $3,089.00 a month, a $118.48 per
month increase from end of the prior lease agreement.  Under the terms of the lease agreement,
Signature Flight Support Corporation will increase the lease payment the first year by 4% for a one
time CAM charge ($118.48), then an annual base rate adjustment by 3% for the second and third
year of the term. The cost of the lease is below-market-rate.

BACKGROUND

The Fresno Police Department’s Air Support “Skywatch” Unit has been leasing the property at 4941
E. Andersen, since 1996.  The 6,295 square feet of office and hangar space continues to meet the
needs of the Air Support Unit.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

This is not a “project” for the purposes of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

LOCAL PREFERENCE

Local preference was given due to the operational needs of the Police Department.

FISCAL IMPACT

The cost of the lease payments have been appropriated in the general fund for FY20.

Attachment: Tenancy Permit - Amendment Number 2

City of Fresno Printed on 5/14/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

